

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CATHERINE ANTUNES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

E. Scott Lloyd  
*Counsel of Record*  
LLOYD LAW GROUP, PLLC  
15 Chester Street  
Front Royal, VA 22630  
(540) 821-1110  
[scott@lloydlg.com](mailto:scott@lloydlg.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	7
I. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT IS, OR APPEARS TO BE, IN CONFLICT WITH ITSELF ON THE QUESTION OF BODILY INTEGRITY AND THE RIGHT TO REFUSE UNWANTED MEDICAL TREATMENT .....	7
II. <i>JACOBSON v. MASSACHUSETTS</i> NEEDS TO BE OVERTURNED, UPDATED, AND/OR REAFFIRMED IN LIGHT OF THE LEGAL DEVELOPMENTS THAT HAVE OCCURRED SINCE .....	9
III. THE COURT SHOULD SPEAK TO THE ISSUE OF WHETHER COERCION IN PURSUIT OF MEDICAL BATTERY IS UNLAWFUL OR NOT .....	12

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
IV. THE COURT SHOULD STATE WHETHER THE PREP ACT IMPOSES A DUTY TO PROTECT RECIPIENTS OF AN EMERGENCY-AUTHORIZED PRODUCT .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

## **APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

### **OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (February 9, 2024) .....	1a
Judgment, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (February 9, 2024) .....	4a
Memorandum Opinion, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Virginia, Charlottesville Division (September 12, 2022) .....	6a
Order, U.S. District Court for the Western District of Virginia, Charlottesville Division (September 12, 2022).....	29a

### **OTHER DOCUMENTS**

Third Amended Complaint (March 25, 2022).....	31a
Health and Human Services Declaration of EUA (March 27, 2020).....	52a
UVA Announces Vaccination and Testing Guidance, University of Virginia (July 7, 2021) .....	53a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
UVA Announces Vaccination Requirement (August 25, 2021) .....	58a
Email Correspondence between Catherine Antunes and University of Virginia on Whether Vaccine Offered by UVA is FDA Approved or Experimental (August-September 2021).....	61a
UVA Publication: Mandatory COVID-19 Vaccines Protect Ourselves and Our Communities (September 7, 2021) .....	65a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Buck v. Bell</i> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927) .....	10
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	7, 8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215, 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022) .....	10
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	i, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Koffman v. Garnett</i> , 265 Va. 12, 574 S.E.2d 258 (Va. 2003) .....	13
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905) .....	10
<i>Morvillo v. Shenandoah Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 547 F. Supp. 2d 528 (W.D. Va. 2008).....	13
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 112 S.Ct. 2791 (1992) .....	8, 10
<i>Pugsley v. Privette</i> , 220 Va. 892, 263 S.E.2d 69 (Va. 1980) .....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705 (1973) .....	8, 10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020) .....	12
<i>Washburn v. Klara</i> , 263 Va. 586 S.E.2d 682 (Va. 2002) .....	13
<i>Woodbury v. Courtney</i> , 239 Va. 651, 391 S.E.2d 293, 294, 6 Va. Law Rep. 2226 (Va. 1990).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	2
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	i

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	3, 16
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(e)(1)(A)(ii)(III).....	5, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(a) .....	1
42 U.S. Code § 300aa–22 .....	12
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act .....	10

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6, 7

**REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R. § 50.20.....	4, 6, 15
21 C.F.R. Part 50 .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Medical Association, Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 2.1.1.....	9
Danielle Ivory et al., <i>See Where 12 Million U.S. Employees Are Affected by Government Vaccine Mandates</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 18, 2021), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/12/18/us/vaccine-mandate-states.html">https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2021/12/18/us/vaccine-mandate-states.html</a> .....	11
HHS.gov, <i>The Belmont Report</i> , at <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/regulations-and-policy/belmontreport/index.html">https://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/regulations-and-policy/belmontreport/index.html</a> .....	8, 10
Mark Zipkin, <i>The Next Next-Gen Vaccines</i> , NAURE.COM (May 18, 2023) at <a href="https://www.nature.com/articles/d43747-023-00035-x">https://www.nature.com/articles/d43747-023-00035-x</a> .....	11
Nadia Khomami, <i>Women Worldwide Use Hashtag #MeToo Against Sexual Harassment</i> , THE GUARDIAN, Oct. 20, 2017, <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/world/2017/oct/20/women-worldwide-use-hashtag-metoo-against-sexual-harassment">https://www.theguardian.com/world/2017/oct/20/women-worldwide-use-hashtag-metoo-against-sexual-harassment</a> .....	8
Paul A. Offit, <i>Vaccine History: Developments by Year</i> , Children’s Hosp. of Phila. (Aug. 21, 2023), <a href="https://www.chop.edu/centers-programs/vaccine-education-center/vaccine-history/developments-by-year">https://www.chop.edu/centers-programs/vaccine-education-center/vaccine-history/developments-by-year</a> .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

Stephanie Zacharek, Eliana Dockterman & Haley Sweetland Edwards, <i>Time Person of the Year 2017: The Silence Breakers</i> , TIME (2017), <a href="https://time.com/time-person-of-the-year-2017-silence-breakers/">https://time.com/ time-person-of-the-year-2017-silence- breakers/</a> .....	8
Teryn Bouche and Laura Rivard, <i>America's Hidden History: The Eugenics Movement</i> , SCITABLE BY NATURE EDUCATION, (September 18, 2014), available at <a href="https://www.nature.com/scitable/forums/genetics-generation/americas-hidden-history-the-eugenics-movement-123919444/">https://www.nature.com/ scitable/forums/genetics-generation/ america-s-hidden-history-the-eugenics- movement-123919444/</a> .....	10
